ERGOTRON

Neo Flex Cantilever UHD

| om# | om110608

User's Guide

Guia del usuario
Manuel de I'utilisateur
Benutzerhandbuch
Gebruikersgids

Guida per l'utente
Anvandarguide
ooooooo
AFfEmE

ArE R RHAM

Max screen size: 70”

Max weight 120 Ibs — 54.4 kg
CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED
MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT
CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY
OCCUR!

120 LBS
54.4 KG

CAUTIONI! CAUTIONI!
MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY MAXIMUM SCREEN SIZE

70”

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD



WEIGHT CAPACITY

CAUTION! CAUTION!
MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY MAXIMUM SCREEN SIZE

70!!

USE WITH FLAT PANELS EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY OF THIS PRODUCT MAY
RESULT IN PRODUCT FAILURE CAUSING POSSIBLE INJURY AND OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

EL USO CON TELEVISORES DE PANTALLA PLANA CUYO PESO EXCEDA LA CAPACIDAD MAXIMA DEL PRODUCTO PUEDE OCASIONAR FALLAS EN
ESTEY CAUSAR LESIONES O DANOS MATERIALES.

SIVOUS UTILISEZ CE PRODUIT AVEC DES ECRANS PLATS DEPASSANT LA CHARGE MAXIMALE AUTORISEE, LE PRODUIT POURRAIT MAL
FONCTIONNER, ENTRAINANTBLESSURES ET ENDOMMAGEMENT DE MATERIEL.

DIE BEFESTIGUNG VON FLACHBILDSCHIRMEN, DEREN GEWICHT DIE MAXIMALE BELASTBARKEIT DIESER HALTERUNG UBERSCHREITET, KANN
ZUR BESCHADIGUNG DES PRODUKTS SOWIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

GEBRUIKIN COMBINATIE MET VLAKKE SCHERMEN DIE DE MAXIMALE GEWICHTSCAPACITEIT VAN DIT PRODUCT OVERSCHRIJDEN, KAN LEIDEN
TOT DEFECTEN AAN HET PRODUCT MET MOGELIJKLETSEL EN/OF SCHADE ALS GEVOLG.

L’USO CON PANNELLIPIATTI CHE ECCEDONO LAPORTATAMASSIMA DEL PRODOTTO PUO COMPORTARE IL DANNEGGIAMENTO DEL PRODOTTO,
CONLAPOSSIBILITADI LESIONIALLE PERSONE E DANNIALLE COSE.

UZYWANIE W POLACZENIU Z TELEWIZORAMI O WADZE PRZEKRACZAJACEJ DOPUSZCZALNE OBCIAZENIE TEGO PRODUKTUMOZE SPOWODOWAC
AWARIE PRODUKTU PROWADZACADO URAZU CIALALUB USZKODZENIA MIENIA.

POUZITi S PLOCHYMI OBRAZOVKAMI PRESAHUJICIMI MAXIMALNI NOSNOST TOHOTO VYROBKU MUZE ZPUSOBIT DEFEKT VYROBKU, KTERY BUDE
PRICINOU MOZNEHO PORANENi NEBO POSKOZENI MAJETKU.

HAA TERMEKET A MAXIMALIS TERHELHETOSEGET MAGHALADO LAPOSKEPERNYOKKEL HASZNALJA, ATERMEK MUKODESE SORAN HIBA LEPHET
FEL, AMELY SERULEST VAGY ANYAG! KART OKOZHAT.

HXPHZH ME EMIMEAESZ OOONEZ MOY YNEPBAINOYN TON MEFZTO APIOMO IKANOTHTAZ BAPOYZ AYTOY TOY NMPOIONTOZ, ENAEXETAINA
MPOKAAEZEI BAAB 3TO MPOION, MIOANH SOMATIKH BAABH H YAIKH ZHMIA.

AUTILIZACAO DE ECRAS PLANOS QUE EXCEDAM A CAPACIDADE DE PESO MAXIMA DESTE PRODUTO PODERA RESULTAR NA AVARIA DO
PRODUTO E CAUSAR POSSIVEIS DANOS CORPORAIS E/OU MATERIAIS.

BRUG MED FLADSKARME, HVIS VAEGT OVERSKRIDER DETTE PRODUKT MAKSIMALE KAPACITET, KAN RESULTERE | PRODUKTETS DRIFTSSVIGT
OG MULIGVIS SKADE OG ELLER EJENDOMSSKADE.

TAMAN TUOTTEEN SUURIMMAN PAINORAJAN YLITTAMINEN TAULUTELEVISIOIDEN KANSSA KAYTETTAESSA, SAATTAA JOHTAATUOTTEEN
VIOITTUMISEEN JAAIHEUTTAAMAHDOLLISESTILOUKKAANTUMISEN JA/TAl OMAISUUSVAHINGON.

ANVANDNING MED PLATTSKARMAR SOM OVERSKRIDER VIKTKAPACITETEN FOR DENNA PRODUKT KAN LEDATILL ATT PRODUKTEN GAR SONDER,
MOJLIG PERSONSKADA ELLER SKADA PA EGENDOM.

UTILIZAREA CU ECRANE PLATE CARE DEPASESC CAPACITATEA MAXIMA DE GREUTATE AACESTUI PRODUS POATE CAUZA DEFECTAREA
PRODUSULUI SI POSIBILE RANIRI SI/SAU PAGUBE MATERIALE.

N3MON3BAHE C MO CKN NAHENN, HAOBULLABALLI MAKCUMAITHATATOBAPOHOCUMOCTHATO3U MPOAYKT, MOXXE OA AOBEAE O NMOBPEOA HA
MPOOYKTA C EBEHTYAIIHO HAPAHABAHE N/WINN MATEPUATTHA LLIETW.

TOOTE KASUTAMINE LAMEEKRAANIDEGA, MILLE MAKSIMAALNE MASS ULETAB SELLE TOOTE KANDEVOIMET, VOIB POHJUSTADATOOTE
KATKMINEKU, MILLE TAGAJARJEKS VOIB OLLA VIGASTUS JAVOI VARA KAHJUSTUMINE.

IZMANTOSANA AR PLAKANIEM PANELIEM, KAS PARSNIEDZ MAKSIMALO ST 1ZSTRADAJUMANESTSPEJU, VAR IZRAISIT IZSTRADAJUMA BOJAJUMUS,
KAS VAR IZRAISIT IESPEJAMAS TRAUMAS UN VAI TPASUMA BOJAJUMUS.

JEINAUDOJAMA SU PLOKSCIAISIAIS VAIZDUOKLIAIS, KURIY SVORIS VIRSIJA MAKSIMALY SIO GAMINIO ATLAIKOMA SVOR|, GAMINYS GALI
SUGESTI. DEL TO GALIBUTI SUZALOTI ZMONES ARBA PADARYTA ZALA TURTUI.

UPORABA TEGA IZDELKA ZA PLOSKE ZASLONE, KI PRESEGAJO NAJVECJO DOVOLJENO TEZO TEGA IZDELKA, LAHKO POVZROCI LOMLJENJE
IZDELKA IN POSLEDICNE TELESNE POSKODBE ALl POSKODBE LASTNINE.

POUZITIE S PLOCHYMI PANELMI PREKRACUJUCIMI MAXIMALNU HMOTNOSTNU KAPACITU TOHTO VYROBKU MOZE MAT ZANASLEDOK ZLYHANIE
VYROBKU S NASLEDKOM PRIPADNYCH URAZOV A/ ALEBO POSKODENIU MAJETKU.

CNONB30BAHUE TENIEBU3UNOHHBIX MAHESEW, BEC KOTOPbIX MPEBLILAET MAKCUMANBHO AOMYCTVMBINBEC HAMPY 3K/ 3TOIO U3OENNS,
MOXET CTATb MNMPUYMHOW MONOMKNN3OENNSA U MONEYL BO3MOXKHBLIE TPABMbI I MATEPUASIBHBLIN YILEPE.

BU URUNUN MAKSIMUM AGIRLIK KAPASITESINI ASAN FLAT PANEL TELEVIZYONLARLA KULLANIM, URUNUN BOZULMASINA YOL ACARAK KiSISEL
YARALANMA VE/VEYA MAL ZARARINA NEDEN OLABILIR.

BRUKAV FLATSKJERMER SOM OVERSTIGER DEN MAKSIMALE VEKTKAPASITETEN FOR DETTE PRODUKTET KAN RESULTERE | AT PRODUKTET
KOLLAPSER OG FYRER TIL PERSONLIG SKADE OG/ELLER MATERIELL SKADE.

EABEAT REAREERNNTREN TS B-RmEE , ERASHE IV RT
MAEZEXZ7ZY MR ARREZFATDE, HRAREL, Gl BRENRETREEIHET,

2 PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD




TOOLS NEEDED - NOT INCLUDED

Tools Needed

(2 3/4")

70mm

WILLS'S
(,TE/L)

\ AN 4
PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD 3




|CONTENTS |

Contents

Part #| Qty Description
1 1 |Wall Plate
2 1 |Arm Assembly
3 1 |Cable Management
4 1 |Monitor Plate
5 2 [Tilt Tension Handle
6 4 |Spider 46 Adapters
7 4 |Lateral Adjustment Screws
e ald a
Part #|Qty Description
M-A | 4 |Philips screws M4 x 156mm
M-B | 4 |Philips screws M4 x 30mm
M-C | 4 |Philips screws M5 x 15mm M-C M-G
M-D | 4 |Philips screws M5 x 30mm
M-E | 4 |Philips screws M6 x 15mm
M-F [ 4 |Philips screws M6 x 30mm
M-G | 4 |Philips screws M8 x 15mm
M-H [ 4 [Philips screws M8 x 30mm
M-I 4 |Round Spacers: M6-M8 x 5mm
M-J | 4 |Round Spacers: M6-M8 x 10mm @ @
M-K | 4 |Round Washers: M4-M5 M-I M-J M-K M-L W-A W-B
M-L | 4 |Round Washers: M6-M8
Part #|Qty Description
W-A | 4 [Lag Bolts (8mm x 65mm) ( ) ()
W-B | 4 [Steel Washer @/
W-C | 4 [Wall Anchor (10mm OD x 8mm ID) P-A P-B P-C P-D P-E
pe alrad alre
Part #| Qty Description
P-A [ 8 |Carriage Bolt
P-B [ 8 |Nylock Nut
P-C [ 8 |Washer ’N
P-D | 2 [Phillips Screw M4x6mm
P-E | 2 [M4 Washer P-F =
P-F | 1 |Allen Wrench
P-G | 1 |Closed Wrench

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD



VESA PATTERN GUIDELINES

A

200mm

i)

[oce>—=0=000 o

A
= N
o|o
S| S
3|3
3|3
- v
i
8 A
o
o
g
w EN
=} o
s} s}
3 3
3 3

| 0COCDOOCO000 0

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD

[0 coocco—>—=e{—

wwooz




STEP1A: =200mm X 200mm

Attach monitor using monitor hardware, M-A, M-B, etc...

Coloque la pantalla utilizando los materiales de instalacion de la pantalla, M-A, M-B, etc...

Installer le moniteur avec les fixations de moniteur, M-A, M-B, etc...

Bringen Sie den Bildschirm mit den Bildschirm-Befestigungsteilen M-A, M-B usw. an.
Bevestig monitor via monitor hardware, M-A, M-B, enz...

Fissare il monitor utilizzando i componenti di montaggio, M-A, M-B, ecc...
Zamontuj monitor, uzywajac narzedzi dotaczonych do monitora, M-A, M-B, itp...
Pripevnéte monitor pomoci k tomu uréenych dila, M-A, M-B, apod.

Szerelje fel a monitort az M-A, M-B stb. monitorszerelvénnyel...

TomroBeTOTE TNV 006VN pE TO UAIKG 006vng, M-A, M-B, K.ATT...

Prender o monitor utilizando o equipamento do monitor, M-A, M-B, etc....
Pasat skaerm ved hjalp af skeerm-hardware, M-A, M-B osv...

Kiinnita naytto kayttamalla nayton osia, M-A, M-B jne.

Fast bildskdrm genom att anvanda bildskarmshardvara, M-A, M-B, etc...
Atasati monitorul utilizdnd structura hardware pentru monitor, M-A, M-B etc...
lMpukayeTe MOHUTOpPA, KaTo U3non3esare xapayep 3a moHutop, M-A, M-B u gp....
Kinnitage ekraan ekraani paigaldusosade abil, M-A, M-B jne...

Piestipriniet monitoru,izmantojot monitora detalas, M-A, M-B utt.

Pritvirtinti monitoriy naudojant monitoriaus aparatiirg, M-A, M-B ir t.t.

Pritrdite monitor s pomocjo kovinskih delov za monitor, M-A, M-B itd....
Pripevnite obrazovku pomocou na to uréenych dielov, M-A, M-B atd.
MpukpenuTe MOHUTOP C NOMOLLLIO Kpenexa ansa MmoHutopa, M-A, M-B, u T. Aa.
Monitor donanimi, M-A, M-B vb. kullanarak monitorii takin...

Fest skjermen med skjermdelene M-A, M-B etc...

Lub 1daudle @louag da agacd ol 1adlae M-Ac M-B, 1JE.

ERAEREESH M-A. M-B EEEE R

EZZ/N—RIIT. M-A, MBREZFEST, EZRZWMIFHET,

4 o )

M-H

200mm

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD

100mm

ot

wwoolL
wwooc

continue installation on page 9




STEP 1 B/C/D: >200mm X 200mm - INSTALL ADAPTERS

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD




STEP 1 B/C/D: >200mm X 200mm

Attach monitor using monitor hardware, M-A, M-B, etc...

Coloque la pantalla utilizando los materiales de instalacion de la pantalla, M-A, M-B, etc...
Installer le moniteur avec les fixations de moniteur, M-A, M-B, etc...

Bringen Sie den Bildschirm mit den Bildschirm-Befestigungsteilen M-A, M-B usw. an.
Bevestig monitor via monitor hardware, M-A, M-B, enz...

Fissare il monitor utilizzando i componenti di montaggio, M-A, M-B, ecc...
Zamontuj monitor, uzywajac narzedzi dotgczonych do monitora, M-A, M-B, itp...
Pripevnéte monitor pomoci k tomu uréenych dila, M-A, M-B, apod.

Szerelje fel a monitort az M-A, M-B stb. monitorszerelvénnyel...

TotroBeTioTE TNV 006VN PE TO UAIKO 006vng, M-A, M-B, K.ATT...

Prender o monitor utilizando o equipamento do monitor, M-A, M-B, etc....
Paszet skaerm ved hjaelp af skeerm-hardware, M-A, M-B osv...

Kiinnita nayttoé kayttamalla nayton osia, M-A, M-B jne.

Fast bildskdrm genom att anvanda bildskarmshardvara, M-A, M-B, etc...

Atagati monitorul utilizdnd structura hardware pentru monitor, M-A, M-B etc...
Mpukayete MOHUTOPA, KaTO U3Non3BaTe xapayep 3a MoHuTop, M-A, M-B u gp....
Kinnitage ekraan ekraani paigaldusosade abil, M-A, M-B jne...

Piestipriniet monitoru,izmantojot monitora detalas, M-A, M-B utt.

Pritvirtinti monitoriy naudojant monitoriaus aparatura, M-A, M-B ir t.t.

Pritrdite monitor s pomocjo kovinskih delov za monitor, M-A, M-B itd....
Pripevnite obrazovku pomocou na to uréenych dielov, M-A, M-B atd.
MpuKpenuTe MOHUTOP C NOMOLLLIO Kpenexa Ana MoHutopa, M-A, M-B, n 1. a.
Monitor donanimi, M-A, M-B vb. kullanarak monitorii takin...

Fest skjermen med skjermdelene M-A, M-B etc...

L ueb 1audle @lguat da agead ks 1dadlee M-Ac M-B, 10¢.

FRAEREBES M-A, M-B EEED RS

FZRZN—RIJIT, M-A, M-BREZRFE>T, EZXZRIRFTERT,

[0 coocoocHOCoO0

pJloo coocoocoO o0

oCOCOo0000 o|l\@

oo 0000 o @ o A g0 coom0co—>0

Note: M4 screws (Part M-A,
M-B) should not be used for
hole patterns greater than
200mm x 200mm.

M-C

continue installation on page 9

8 PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD



STEP 2 - WOOD STUD INSTALLATION

Remove
Retire
Retirez
Entfernen Sie
Verwijder
Rimuovere
Zdejmij
Odstraiite
Tavolitsa el
A@aipéoTe P-F
Desmontar
Fjern
Poista

Ta bort
Scoateti
OTCcTpaHu
Eemaldage
Nonemt
Pasalinti
Odstranite
Odstrante
Ypanute
Kaldir
Fjern

R

B 5L
lJ

Set aside until later step
Guarde aparte para un paso posterior

Mettre de coté pour une étape ultérieure

Bis zu einem spateren Schritt zur Seite legen

Leg opzij voor later

Conservare queste parti per un passaggio successivo
Odtozy¢ do pdézniejszego etapu

Ulozit stranout pro dalSi krok

Tegye félre, egy késébbi Iépésben lesz ra sziiksége
QuAagTe yia peTémeITa BAPA

Colocar de lado até um passo posterior

Seet til side indtil et senere punkt

Aseta sivuun myéhempaa vaihetta varten

Lagg at sidan till senare steg

Pastrati pentru o etapa ulterioara

OcTaBu HacTpaHa 3a No-KbCHa CTbNKa

Pange korvale hilisemas sammus kasutamiseks.
Atlieciet uz velaku posmu

Atidékite iki kito etapo

Postavite na stran do koraka v nadaljevanju
Nastavte stranou, az do neskorsieho kroku
OTnoxuTe B CTOPOHY A0 crneaylolero arana.
Sonraki adima kadar kenara koyun

Legg til side til senere

$302g o) Jged 1ddels <Ehss Jig s
KB EEHTEESR
BOFIEOLZOHIC, B2 THEXRT,

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD 9




STEP 3 - WOOD STUD INSTALLATION

(23/4")
70mm

7/32")

5.5mm P,

r'd
PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD

10



(3/8")
9.5-10 mm

s

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD



STEP 4 - WOOD STUD INSTALLATION

STEP 4 - SOLID WALL INSTALLATION

12 PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD



STEP 5

NOTE: For safe and proper installation be sure to install the 4 locking screws as shown.

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD

13




STEP 6 - HANG TV

Hang with monitor attached

Cuelgue con el monitor adherido.
Accrochez avec le moniteur installé.
Mit dem befestigten Monitor aufhangen.
Hang op terwijl de monitor is bevestigd.
Appendere con lo schermo attaccato.
Powies z przymocowanym monitorem.
Zavéste s pripevnénym monitorem.
Fliggessze fel a monitorral egyiitt.
KpepdoTe pe TV 086vn TpocapTnHéEVN
Suporte com monitor preso

Haeng op med skaerm pasat

Ripusta naytto kiinnitettyna

Héng med bildskdrm fastsatt e
Agatati cu monitorul atagat

3akaum ¢ MOHUTOpa NpuKpeneH
Riputage koos kinnitatud ekraaniga
Piekart ar pievienoto monitoru
Pakabinti su pritvirtintu monitoriumi
Obesite s pritrjenim monitorjem
Zaveste s pripevnenou obrazovkou.
HaBecbTe ¢ yCTaHOBJI€HHbIM MOHUTOPOM.
Takili monitoérle asin

Heng med skjermen festet

da SIdagdsd sldaudle pumskl
EETHRECHRENZETRE
EZIRERMY AT RETHETET,

NOTE: For safe and proper installation
be sure to install the locking /leveling
screws as shown.

STEP 7 - LEVEL TV

Level

Nivel

Niveau
Wasserwaage
Waterpas
Livellare
Poziomnica
Vodovaha
Szintez6
AA@adi

Nivel
Vaterpas
Vesivaaka
Pass

Nivela

HuBo

Lood
Limenis
Lygis

Vodna tehtnica
Vodovaha
YpoBeHb
Ayni Seviyeye Getir
Vater

PO

KEiFE

7 52
KF2R

14

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD



STEP 8 - ROUTE CABLES

Route Cables

Tienda los cables
Installez les cables
Verlegen Sie die Kabel
Plaats de kabels

Inserire i cavi
Poprowadz kable
Natahnéte kabely
Vezesse el a kabeleket.
ApopoAdynon KaAwdiwv
Dispor os cabos
Foringskabler

Reititi kaapelit <&
Lagg kablar

Directionati cablurile
MapwpyTHU Kabenu
Suunake kaablid oma kohale
Virzienu kabeli

Kabeliy iSvedziojimas
Napeljava kablov
Natiahnite kable
Yknapgka kabenen
Kablolari Duizenleyin

For kablene

Gz g 1l
T—7 L EBHELET

STEP 9 - ADJUST TILT TENSION

Adjust to Desired Location or Tilt

Ajuste a la inclinacion o ubicacién deseada
Ajustez a la position désirée ou inclinez

An die gewiinschte Position anpassen oder
neigen

Stel in op de gewenste plaats of kantel
Regolare la posizione o I'inclinazione come
desiderato

Dopasuj do zadanego potozenia lub
nachylenia

Upravte polohu tak, abyste dosahli
pozadovaného umisténi nebo sklonu
lgazitsa a kivant helyre vagy elforgatasi
helyzetbe.

Mpooappoyn otnv emBuunTA 8£0n A KAion
Ajustar ao local ou a inclinagdo desejada
Justér til onsket placering eller vip

Saada haluttuun kohtaan tai kulmaan H

Justera till dnskad position eller tippa
Reglati in pozitia si la inclinatia dorite
PerynupaiiTe fo xenaHaTta nosuuus unm
HakroHeTe

Sittige soovitud asetus voi kalle paika
Pielagojiet nepiecieSamaja stavokli vai
slipuma

Nustatykite norima vieta arba pakreipima
Prilagodite v ustrezen polozaj ali nagib

Upravte polohu tak, aby ste dosiahli [} I
pozadované umiestnenie alebo sklon

OTperynupyiTe Hy)XXHoe NONoXeHue 1 yron
HaKJIoHa

istediginiz Pozisyona veya Egime Ayarlayin

Juster til onsket plassering eller skrastilling
dp Sdoashb 1 1dasdg 19 1dpsd 1dabd s
BEESEN LB RARE
HEOUBFEEMNAEICHELET,

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD

e /0 NNy

15




16

® © 2011 Ergotron, Inc.
mGO.’m-’ All rights reserved.

While Ergotron, Inc. makes every effort to provide accurate and complete information on the installation
and use of its products, it will not be held liable for any editorial errors or omissions (including those
made in the process of translation from English to another language), or for incidental, special or
consequential damages of any nature resulting from furnishing this instruction and performance of
equipment in connection with this instruction. Ergotron, Inc. reserves the right to make changes in the
product design and/or product documentation without notification to its users. For the most current
product information, or to know if this document is available in languages other than those herein,
please contact Ergotron. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise
without the prior written consent of Ergotron, Inc, 1181 Trapp Road, Eagan, Minnesota, 55121, USA
Patents Pending and Patented U.S. & Foreign. Ergotron is a registered trademark of Ergotron, Inc.

Americas Sales and
Corporate Headquarters

St. Paul, MN USA
(800) 888-8458
+1-651-681-7600
Www.ergotron.com
sales@ergotron.com

APAC Sales

Tokyo, Japan
www.ergotron.com

EMEA Sales

Amersfoort, The Netherlands
+31 33 45 45 600
Www.ergotron.com
info.eu@ergotron.com

Worldwide OEM Sales

www.ergotron.com
info.oem@ergotron.com

apaccustomerservice@ergotron.com

PN:888-61-050-W-02 RevD



